

NUVISTA ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(unaudited)

(\$Cdn thousands)	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts receivable and prepaids	51,268	55,144	69,238
	51,268	55,144	69,238
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 5)	140,255	141,852	128,175
Property, plant and equipment (note 6)	1,275,415	1,302,249	1,273,278
Goodwill (note 7)	34,579	34,579	64,331
Total assets	\$1,501,517	\$1,533,824	\$1,535,022
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 44,744	\$ 56,183	\$ 52,358
Dividends payable	-	4,438	-
Commodity derivative liabilities (note 14)	3,581	1,256	2,593
	48,325	61,877	54,951
Long-term debt (note 8)	297,774	438,566	384,623
Compensation liabilities (note 12)	458	619	516
Commodity derivative liabilities (note 14)	-	4,084	-
Asset retirement obligations (note 9)	133,532	128,259	118,812
Deferred tax liabilities	111,955	107,267	117,940
	592,044	740,672	676,842
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital (note 10)	790,310	689,757	685,269
Contributed surplus	29,465	26,552	18,690
Retained earnings	89,698	76,843	154,221
	909,473	793,152	858,180
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$1,501,517	\$1,533,824	\$1,535,022

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

NUVISTA ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(unaudited)

(\$Cdn thousands, except per share amounts)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Revenues				
Oil and natural gas	\$95,719	\$89,524	\$183,956	\$195,043
Royalties	(14,311)	(16,057)	(26,729)	(32,871)
	81,408	73,467	157,227	162,172
Realized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives (note 14)	(2,991)	(970)	(5,949)	(2,689)
Unrealized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives (note 14)	6,584	5,540	1,759	5,206
	85,001	78,037	153,037	164,689
Expenses				
Operating	26,551	22,596	53,554	45,302
Transportation	2,124	2,150	4,066	4,479
General and administrative	4,478	4,658	9,388	9,256
Share-based compensation (note 12)	1,489	1,797	3,094	3,583
Depletion and depreciation (note 6)	39,284	45,743	77,982	86,506
Goodwill impairments (note 7)	-	1,403	-	21,916
Exploration and evaluation (note 5)	2,237	1,560	3,749	2,087
Loss (gain) on disposal of properties (note 6)	(26,948)	-	(28,428)	-
Interest	4,063	4,161	9,261	8,107
Accretion (note 9)	1,201	1,205	2,330	2,363
	54,479	85,273	134,996	183,599
Earnings (loss) before income and other taxes	30,522	(7,236)	18,041	(18,910)
Deferred income tax expense (reduction)	8,077	(819)	5,186	1,586
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	\$22,445	\$ (6,417)	\$ 12,855	\$ (20,496)
Net earnings (loss) per share (note 11)				
Basic	\$ 0.23	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.13	\$ (0.23)
Diluted	\$ 0.23	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.13	\$ (0.23)

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

NUVISTA ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(unaudited)

(\$Cdn thousands)	Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010
Share capital (note 10)		
Balance, beginning of period	\$689,757	\$685,269
Issued for cash	100,751	-
Dividend Re-investment Plan	771	-
Exercise of stock options	367	1,751
Share-based compensation	125	499
Share issue costs, net of deferred tax benefit of \$0.5 million (2010 - \$nil)	(1,461)	(33)
Balance, end of period	\$790,310	\$687,486
Contributed surplus		
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 26,552	\$ 18,690
Share-based compensation	3,038	3,993
Exercise of stock options	(125)	(499)
Balance, end of period	\$ 29,465	\$ 22,184
Retained earnings		
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 76,843	\$154,221
Net earnings (loss)	12,855	(20,496)
Dividends	-	(8,853)
Balance, end of period	\$ 89,698	\$124,872
Total shareholders' equity	\$909,473	\$834,542

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

NUVISTA ENERGY LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(\$Cdn thousands)	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Cash provided by (used in)				
Operating activities				
Net earnings (loss)	\$ 22,445	\$ (6,417)	\$ 12,855	\$ (20,496)
Items not requiring cash from operations:				
Depletion and depreciation	39,284	45,743	77,982	86,506
Goodwill impairments	-	1,403	-	21,916
Exploration and evaluation	2,237	1,560	3,749	2,087
Loss (gain) on property dispositions	(26,948)	-	(28,428)	-
Share-based compensation	1,251	1,622	2,347	3,108
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity derivatives	(6,584)	(5,540)	(1,759)	(5,206)
Deferred income tax expense (reduction)	8,077	(819)	5,186	1,586
Accretion	1,201	1,205	2,330	2,363
Asset retirement expenditures	(236)	(1,042)	(3,634)	(6,313)
Change in non-cash working capital	(4,631)	(13,874)	(10,938)	(5,796)
	36,096	23,841	59,690	79,755
Financing activities				
Issue of share capital, net of share issue costs	1,138	215	99,158	1,707
Increase in long-term debt	-	26,068	-	26,440
Repayment of long-term debt	(58,582)	-	(140,792)	-
Dividends paid	-	(4,426)	(3,667)	(4,426)
	(57,444)	21,857	(45,301)	23,721
Investing activities				
Property, plant and equipment expenditures	(13,695)	(28,579)	(50,187)	(96,879)
Property acquisitions	-	-	(62)	-
Proceeds on property dispositions	37,194	-	37,194	-
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(1,305)	(12,490)	(4,528)	(20,008)
Change in non-cash working capital	(846)	(4,629)	3,194	13,411
	21,348	(45,698)	(14,389)	(103,476)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Cash interest paid	\$ 4,130	\$ 4,070	\$ 9,989	\$ 8,338

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

NUVISTA ENERGY LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 with comparative figures for 2010. All tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise stated.

1. Corporate information

NuVista Energy Ltd. (“NuVista” or the “Company”) is a publicly traded company incorporated under the laws of Alberta. The Company is an intermediate oil and natural gas company actively engaged in the exploration for and the development and production of oil and natural gas reserves.

The address of the Company’s registered office is 3500, 700 – 2nd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 2W2.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The interim consolidated financial statements form part of the period covered by the first International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) annual financial statements and IFRS 1, “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” has been applied. These interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. Significant accounting policies under IFRS are presented in note 3. These policies have been retrospectively and consistently applied except where specific exemptions permitted an alternative treatment upon transition to IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1. The impact of the new standards, including reconciliations, present the change from previously reported Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Previous GAAP”) to IFRS as at January 1, 2010, as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and as at and for the year ended December 31, 2010 is presented in note 17.

These interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 4, 2011.

(b) Basis of measurement

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for compensation liabilities and derivative financial instruments that have been measured at fair value and held for trading financial assets are measured at fair value with the changes in fair value recorded in net earnings.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting

estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. Significant estimates and judgments made by management in the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements are outlined below.

(i) Reserve estimates

Oil and natural gas reserves are used in the calculation of depletion, depreciation and impairment charges and reversals. Reserve estimates are based on engineering data, estimated future prices, expected future rates of production and the timing of future capital expenditures, all of which are subject to many uncertainties and interpretations. The Company expects that, over time, its reserve estimates will be revised upward or downward based on updated information such as the results of future drilling, testing and production levels and may be affected by changes in commodity prices.

(ii) Asset retirement obligations

Asset retirement obligations are recognized for the future decommissioning and restoration of property, plant and equipment. These obligations are based on estimated costs, which take into account the anticipated method and extent of restoration and technological advances. Actual costs are uncertain and estimates can vary as a result of changes to relevant laws and regulations, the emergence of new technology, operating experience and prices. The expected timing of future decommissioning and restoration may change due to certain factors, including reserve life. Changes to assumptions related to future expected costs, discount rates and timing may have a material impact on the amounts presented.

(iii) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments, that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgment to select a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of the reporting period. The Company uses directly and indirectly observable inputs in measuring the value of the financial instruments that are not traded in active markets, including quoted commodity prices and volatility, interest rate yield curves and foreign exchange rates.

(iv) Share-based compensation

Compensation expense recognized for share-based compensation plans are subject to estimation of what the ultimate payout will be using the Black-Scholes option pricing model which is based on significant assumptions such as expected volatility and future forfeiture rates. At each period end, restricted stock units outstanding are remeasured for changes in the fair value of the liability.

(v) Cash generating units

Cash generating units are defined as the lowest grouping of integrated assets that generate identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or group of assets. The classification of assets into cash generating units requires significant judgment and interpretations with respect to the integration between assets, the existence of active markets, external users, shared infrastructures, and the way in which management monitors the Company's operations.

(vi) Income taxes

Tax interpretations, regulations and legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company and its subsidiaries operate are subject to change. As such, income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these interim consolidated financial statements by the Company and its subsidiaries.

(a) Principles of consolidation

The interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries and proportionate share of its partnerships.

Intercompany balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated on consolidation.

(b) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(c) Joint interest

A portion of exploration, development and production activities are conducted jointly with others under contractual arrangement and, accordingly, the Company only reflects its proportionate interest in such activities.

(d) Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") expenditures are initially capitalized within "Exploration and evaluation assets". E&E costs may include the costs of acquiring licenses, technical services and studies, seismic acquisition, exploration drilling and testing costs and directly attributable general and administrative costs. Costs incurred prior to having obtained the legal right to explore an area are charged to net earnings as exploration and evaluation expenditures in the period in which they are incurred.

E&E assets are not depreciated. These costs are accumulated in cost centers by well or areas and are carried forward until the existence (or otherwise) of commercial reserves has been determined. The Company defines commercial reserves as the existence of proved and probable reserves which are determined to be technically feasible and commercially viable to extract.

E&E assets are assessed for impairment if: (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability; (ii) and facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is defined as the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. E&E assets are tested for impairment at the operating segment level.

If proved and probable reserves have been discovered, E&E assets are first tested for impairment prior to the reclassification to property, plant and equipment. The carrying value, after any impairment loss, of the relevant E&E assets and associated undeveloped land is then reclassified as development and production assets within property, plant and equipment.

Any impairment loss on E&E assets and the cost of undeveloped land that has expired are charged to net earnings as exploration and evaluation expense.

(e) Property, plant and equipment

Development and production assets

Items of property, plant and equipment which include oil and gas development and production assets and corporate assets are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Development and production assets are accumulated on an area-by-area basis and represent the cost of developing the commercial reserves discovered and bringing them into production, together with the E&E expenditures incurred in finding commercial reserves transferred from E&E assets as outlined above.

An impairment test is performed whenever events and circumstances arising during the development and production phase indicate that the carrying value of a development and production asset may exceed its recoverable amount. The carrying value is compared against the expected recoverable amount of the asset, defined as the greater of fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Fair value less costs to sell is determined as the amount that would be obtained for the sale of a CGU in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. Fair value less costs to sell may be determined by using discounted future net cash flows of proved and probable reserves using forecast prices and costs. Value in use is determined by estimating the present value of the future net cash flows expected to be derived from the continued use of the asset. If any indications of impairment exists, the Company performs an impairment test related to the assets. Individual assets or areas are grouped for impairment assessment purposes into cash generating units ("CGUs"), which are the lowest level at which there are identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other groups of assets.

Where the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the CGU is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is recorded as depletion and depreciation expense in net earnings. Impairments are reversed when events or circumstances give rise to changes in the estimate of the recoverable amount since the period the impairment was recorded. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the CGU's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability and the costs of replacing parts of property, plant and equipment are recognized as oil and natural gas assets only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized in net earnings as incurred. Such capitalized oil and natural gas asset generally represents costs incurred in developing proved and/or probable reserves and bringing in or enhancing production from such reserves, and are accumulated on an area basis. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in net earnings as incurred.

(f) Depletion and depreciation

The costs of development and production assets are depleted on an area level using the unit-of-production method by reference to the ratio of production in the period to the related proved and probable reserves of the area, taking into account estimated future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production and the estimated salvage value of the assets at the end of their useful lives. Future development costs are estimated taking into account the level of development required to produce the reserves. These estimates are reviewed by independent reserve engineers annually.

Other property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. When significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) and depreciated over their useful lives. Costs associated with workovers are depreciated over two years and plant turnarounds and overhauls are depreciated over five years. The assets' useful lives and residual values are assessed on an annual basis and, if necessary, changes in useful lives are accounted for prospectively.

(g) Asset purchases and disposals

Transactions involving the purchase of an individual area, or a group of areas, that do not qualify as a business combination, are treated as asset purchases irrespective of whether the specific transactions involved the transfer of the areas directly or the transfer of an incorporated entity. Accordingly, no goodwill arises, and the consideration is allocated to the assets and liabilities purchased on an appropriate basis.

Proceeds on disposal are applied to the specific exploration and evaluation asset or development and production assets disposed of and any surplus is recorded as a gain on disposal in net earnings.

(h) Assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is met when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, with impairments recognized in net earnings in the period measured. Non-current assets held for sale are presented in current assets and liabilities within the consolidated statement of financial position. Assets held for sale are not depleted or depreciated.

(i) Business combinations

Determining whether an acquisition meets the definition of a business combination or represents an asset purchase requires judgment on a case by case basis. Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The acquired identifiable assets and liabilities are measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the purchase price over the recognized amount (generally the fair value) of the net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. Any deficiency of the purchase price below the recognized amount of the net assets acquired is recorded as a bargain purchase gain in net earnings. Associated transactions costs are expensed when incurred.

(j) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired in a business combination. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the CGU's that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the goodwill relates. The recoverable amounts are determined based on the greater of its fair value less costs to sell or value in use. Where the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the development and production assets on a pro rata basis. Any impairment loss on goodwill is not reversed.

(k) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Asset retirement obligations

The Company's activities give rise to dismantling, decommissioning and site disturbance remediation activities. An obligation is recognized for the estimated cost of abandonment and site restoration, by discounting expected future cash flows required to settle the obligation using a risk free rate, with a corresponding amount capitalized as asset retirement costs in property, plant and equipment. These asset retirement costs are subsequently depleted on a unit-of-production basis over the life of the proved and probable reserves. The obligation is adjusted each reporting period to reflect the passage of time and changes to the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the obligation due to the passage of time is recognized as accretion expense and changes in the estimated future cash flows are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the obligations are charged against the liability.

(l) Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of oil and natural gas is recorded when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product is transferred to the buyer which is usually when legal title passes to the external party.

(m) Financial instruments

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments

Financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as "fair value through profit or loss", "loans and receivables", "available-for-sale", "held-to-maturity", or "financial liabilities measured at amortized cost" as defined by the accounting standard. Financial assets and financial liabilities at "fair value through profit or loss" are either classified as "held for trading" or "designated at fair value through profit or loss" and are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in net earnings. Financial assets classified as "loans and receivables", "held-to-maturity", and "financial liabilities measured at amortized cost" are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization. Financial assets classified as "available-for-sale" are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income.

Financial assets, excluding derivative instruments, are classified as "loans and receivables". Financial liabilities, excluding derivative instruments, are classified as "financial liabilities measured at amortized cost". All derivative instruments are classified as "held for trading".

(ii) Derivative financial instruments

The Company has entered into certain financial derivative contracts in order to manage the exposure to market risks from fluctuations in commodity prices. These instruments are not used for trading or speculative purposes. The Company has not designated its financial derivative contracts as effective accounting hedges, and thus not applied hedge accounting, even though the Company considers all commodity contracts to be economic hedges. As a result, all financial derivative contracts are classified as fair value through profit or loss and are recorded on the statement of financial position at fair value. Transaction costs are recognized in net earnings when incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized immediately in net earnings.

The Company has accounted for its forward physical delivery sales contracts and power contracts, which were entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of receipt or delivery of non-financial items, in accordance with its expected purchase, sale or usage requirements as executory contracts. As such, these contracts are not considered to be derivative financial instruments and have not been recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position. Realized gains or losses from natural

gas and oil commodity physical sales contracts are recognized in oil and natural gas revenue as the contracts are settled. Realized gains or losses from power commodity contracts are recognized in operating costs as the related power contracts are settled.

Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related, a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative, and the combined instrument is not measured at fair value through profit or loss. Changes in the fair value of separable embedded derivatives are recognized immediately in net earnings.

(n) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

(o) Share-based compensation

The Company has two types of incentive plans: stock options and restricted stock units (“RSU”) that may be granted to officers, directors and employees.

The Company’s stock option plan provides the stock option holder with the right to purchase common shares. The Company uses the fair value method for valuing stock option grants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Under this method, the compensation cost attributable to all share options granted is measured at fair value at the grant date and expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. Upon the exercise of stock options, consideration received together with the amount previously recognized in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase to share capital. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is subsequently adjusted each period to reflect the actual number of options that are expected to vest.

The Company’s RSU plan entitles participants to receive cash based on the Company’s share price at the time of vesting. A liability for expected cash payments is accrued over the vesting period based on the market price of the Company’s common shares. Upon vesting, a cash payment is made to the participants and the outstanding compensation liability is reduced by the payment amount. Compensation expense is recorded in net earnings as share-based compensation.

(p) Income taxes

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and the deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized on the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(q) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net earnings or losses attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted per share amounts reflect the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised into common shares. The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and other dilutive instruments.

(r) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash and short-term investments that are highly liquid in nature and have an original maturity date of three months or less.

(s) Comparative figures

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.

4. Future accounting changes

As of January 1, 2013, the Company will be required to adopt the following standards and amendments as issued by the IASB ("International Accounting Standards Board"). The Company is evaluating the impact that these standards may have on our results of operations and financial position.

- IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments" – The IASB issued IFRS 9, which is the first phase of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". The new standard replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial asset and liabilities with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value.
- IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements" – In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10 which is the IASB's project to replace Standing Interpretations Committee 12, "Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities" and the consolidation requirements of IAS 27, "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements". The new standard eliminates the current risk and rewards approach and established control as the single basis for determining the consolidation of an entity.
- IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements" – In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11 to replace IAS 131, "Interest in Joint Ventures". The new standard redefines joint operations and joint ventures and requires joint operations to be proportionately consolidated and joint ventures to equity accounted. Under IAS 31, joint ventures could be proportionately accounted.
- IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities" – In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 12 which outlines the required disclosures for interests in subsidiaries and joint arrangements. The new disclosures require information that will assist financial statement users to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with an entity's interests in subsidiaries and joint arrangements.
- IFRS 13, "Fair Value Measurement" – In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13 which provides a common definition of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under IFRS and enhances the disclosures required for fair value measurements. The standard applies where fair value measurements are required and does not require new fair value measurements.
- IAS 1, "Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive income" – In June 2011, the IASB issued IAS 1 to split items of other comprehensive income between those that are reclassified to income and those that do not.

- IAS 19, “Post Employment Benefits” – In June 2011, the IASB issued IAS 19 which amends the recognition and measurement of defined benefit pension expense and expands disclosures for all employee benefit plans.

5. Exploration and evaluation assets

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$141,852	\$128,175
Additions	4,528	53,740
Acquisitions	754	-
Dispositions	(95)	(180)
Transfers to property, plant and equipment	(3,035)	(22,985)
Expiries (exploration and evaluation expense)	(3,749)	(16,898)
Balance, end of period	\$140,255	\$141,852

6. Property, plant and equipment

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Cost		
Balance, beginning of period	\$1,487,032	\$1,273,278
Additions	50,187	166,636
Acquisitions	62	18,510
Disposals	(19,115)	-
Change in asset retirement obligations (note 9)	7,743	3,951
Capitalized share-based compensation	713	1,672
Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets	3,035	22,985
Balance, end of period	\$1,529,657	\$1,487,032

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Accumulated depletion and depreciation		
Balance, beginning of period	\$184,783	\$ -
Depletion and depreciation expense	77,982	160,994
Dispositions	(8,523)	-
Impairments	-	28,379
Impairment reversals	-	(4,590)
Balance, end of period	\$254,242	\$184,783

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Net book value		
Balance, beginning of period	\$1,302,249	\$1,273,278
Balance, end of period	\$1,275,415	\$1,302,249

In April 2011, the Company completed a sales agreement to sell minor properties in the Pembina area in Alberta for total cash consideration of \$37.2 million. These assets had a net carrying cost of \$10.2 million resulting in a gain of \$27.0 million which is included in net earnings for the period.

In February 2011, the Company and Bonavista Energy Corporation (“Bonavista”) entered into a series of transactions that resulted in Bonavista no longer having joint ownership in a partnership. These transactions resulted in a gain of \$1.5 million.

7. Goodwill

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$34,579	\$64,331
Impairments	-	(29,752)
Balance, end of period	\$34,579	\$34,579

8. Long-term debt

As at June 30, 2011 the Company had a \$470 million extendible revolving term credit facility available from a syndicate of Canadian chartered banks. Borrowing under the credit facility may be made by prime loans, bankers' acceptances and/or US libor advances. These advances bear interest at the bank's prime rate and/or at money market rates plus a borrowing margin. The credit facility is secured by a first floating charge debenture, general assignment of book debts and the Company's oil and natural gas properties and equipment. The credit facility has a 364-day revolving period and is subject to an annual review by the lenders, at which time a lender can extend the revolving period or can request conversion to a one year term loan. During the revolving period, a determination of the maximum borrowing amount occurs semi-annually on or before October 31. In May 2011, the Company completed the annual review of its borrowing base with its lenders and the lenders approved a request for a revolving extendible credit facility with maximum borrowing amount of \$470 million. During the term period, no principal payments would be required until April 29, 2013. As such, this credit facility is classified as long-term. As at June 30, 2011, the Company had drawn \$297.8 million (December 31, 2010 - \$438.6 million).

9. Asset retirement obligations

The Company's asset retirement obligations are based on estimated costs to reclaim and abandon ownership interests in oil and natural gas assets including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities. At June 30, 2011, the estimated total undiscounted amount of cash flows required to settle the Company's asset retirement obligations is \$247.9 million (December 31, 2010 - \$232.4 million), which is estimated to be incurred over the next 51 years. An average risk-free rate of 3.55% (December 31, 2010 - 3.52%) and an inflation rate of 2% (December 31, 2010 - 2%) were used to calculate the net present value of the asset retirement obligations.

A reconciliation of the asset retirement obligations is provided below:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$128,259	\$118,812
Accretion expense	2,330	4,639
Liabilities incurred	5,747	7,069
Liabilities acquired	2,498	1,166
Liabilities disposed	(1,167)	-
Change in estimates	(501)	4,313
Liabilities settled	(3,634)	(7,740)
Balance, end of period	\$133,532	\$128,259

10. Share capital

At June 30, 2011, the Company was authorized to issue an unlimited number of voting Common Shares and 1,200,000 non-voting Class B Performance Shares.

Common Shares

	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Balance, beginning of period	88,759,802	\$689,757	88,360,757	\$685,269
Issued for cash	10,614,000	100,751	-	-
Dividend re-investment plan ("DRIP")	89,945	771	158,121	1,618
Exercise of stock options	46,408	367	240,924	2,233
Share-based compensation	-	125	-	678
Share issue costs, net of deferred tax benefit of \$0.5 million (2010 - \$0.1 million)	-	(1,461)	-	(41)
Balance, end of period	99,510,155	\$790,310	88,759,802	\$689,757

In the first quarter of 2011, the Company completed a private placement and a public offering with a syndicate of underwriters for the issuance of an aggregate of 10,500,000 common shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$99.8 million.

11. Earnings per share

The following table summarizes the weighted average common shares used in calculating earnings per share:

(in thousands of shares)	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding	95,570	88,583
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	95,619	88,583

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net earnings for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. For the diluted earnings per share calculation, the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the number of shares that are potentially issuable in connection with employee share-based payment plans using the treasury stock method.

Excluded from diluted earnings per share is the effect of 6,630,681 options (2010 – 6,590,485 options) as their effect is anti-dilutive.

12. Share-based compensation

Stock options

The Company has established a stock option plan whereby officers, directors and employees may be granted options to purchase common shares. Options granted prior to December 2008 vest at the rate of 25% per year and expire two years from the vesting date. The terms of future stock option grants were amended in December 2008. Pursuant to the amendment, options subsequently granted will vest at the rate of 1/3 per year and expire 2.5 years after the vesting date. The total stock options outstanding plus the Class B Performance Shares cannot exceed 10% of the outstanding common shares. The summary of stock option transactions is as follows:

(in thousands of options)	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, beginning of period	7,515,098	\$12.29	6,574,823	\$13.16
Granted	1,458,385	9.56	2,449,840	10.46
Exercised	(46,408)	7.91	(240,924)	9.27
Forfeited	(640,800)	12.19	(705,391)	13.36
Expired	(442,364)	15.60	(563,250)	14.42
Balance, end of period	7,843,911	\$11.63	7,515,098	\$12.29

The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable under the plan at June 30, 2011:

Range of exercise price	Options outstanding			Options exercisable	
	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
\$5.50 to \$9.99	2,658,314	3.7	\$ 9.05	364,616	\$ 7.90
\$10.00 to \$14.99	4,056,506	2.4	11.99	2,078,741	12.43
\$15.00 to \$19.56	1,129,091	1.6	16.43	772,870	16.40
\$5.50 to \$19.56	7,843,911	2.7	\$11.63	3,216,227	\$12.87

The Company uses the fair value based method for the determination of the share-based compensation costs. The fair value of each option granted during the period was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average assumptions and results used to fair value the awards are as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Risk-free interest rate (%)	2.2	2.3
Expected volatility (%)	40	40
Expected life (years)	4.4	4.4
Forfeiture rate (%)	10	10
Dividend (\$ per share)	-	0.20
Fair value at grant date (\$ per option)	3.42	3.24

For the six months ended June 30, 2011 share-based compensation cost of \$2.3 million (June 30, 2010 - \$3.1 million) was recorded in net earnings and \$0.7 million (June 30, 2010 - \$0.9 million) was capitalized.

Restricted stock units

In January 2008, the Board of Directors approved a Restricted Stock Unit ("RSU") Incentive Plan for employees and officers. Each RSU entitles participants to receive cash equal to the market value of the equivalent number of shares of the Company. Until November 2009, the RSUs became payable as they vest over three years. In November 2009, the Board of Directors amended the Plan. All RSUs granted subsequent to November 2009 vest two years after the date the RSUs are issued.

For the six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company recorded compensation expense related to RSU's of \$0.2 million (June 30, 2010 - \$(1.2) million) and capitalized \$0.1 million (June 30, 2010 - \$(0.4) million) with a corresponding offset recorded in compensation liabilities. The compensation expense was calculated using the fair value method based on the trading price of the Company's shares at the end of each reporting period.

The following table summarizes the change in RSUs:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	452,931	414,791
Settled	(59,443)	(210,704)
Granted	232,990	270,505
Forfeited	(37,656)	(21,661)
Balance, end of period	588,822	452,931

The following table summarizes the change in compensation liability relating to the RSUs:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$1,532	\$2,651
Change in accrued compensation liabilities	247	(1,119)
Balance, end of period	\$1,779	\$1,532
Compensation liabilities – current (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities)	\$1,321	\$ 913
Compensation liabilities – long term	\$ 458	\$ 619

For the six months ended June 30, 2011, cash payments of \$0.6 million (June 30, 2010 – \$2.1 million) were made relating to the RSU Incentive Plan.

13. Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are: (i) to deploy capital to provide an appropriate return on investment to its shareholders; (ii) to maintain financial flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial obligations; and (iii) to maintain a capital structure that provides financial flexibility to execute on strategic opportunities throughout the business cycle.

The Company's strategy is designed and formulated to maintain a flexible capital structure consistent with the objectives as stated above and to respond to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company considers its capital structure to include share capital, long-term debt, and working capital. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, raise debt, refinance existing debt and adjust capital spending.

A key measure the Company utilizes in evaluating its capital structure is the ratio of net debt to trailing 12 months ("annual") funds from operations. The Company's strategy is to maintain a net debt to annual funds from operations ratio of less than 2.0:1. At June 30, 2011, the Company had a ratio of net debt to annual funds from operations of 1.9:1 (2010 – 2.6:1).

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Long-term debt	\$297,774	\$438,566
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	44,744	56,183
Dividends payable	-	4,438
Add (deduct):		
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-
Accounts receivable and prepaids	(51,268)	(55,144)
Net debt obligations	\$291,250	\$444,043
Annual funds from operations	\$152,365	\$169,957
Net debt to annual funds from operations	1.9	2.6

In order to maintain a flexible capital structure, during the first quarter the Company issued 10,500,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$99.8 million, terminated its dividend payments and adjusted its capital program to ensure that 2011 first half capital expenditures would be lower than forecast cash flow. In addition, during the second quarter of 2011 NuVista completed a property disposition for total cash considerations of \$37.2 million.

The Company's share capital is not subject to external restrictions, however the credit facility borrowing commitment is based on the lender's semi-annual review of the Company's oil and natural gas reserves. The Company is subject to various covenants under its credit facility. Compliance with these covenants is monitored on a regular basis and as at June 30, 2011, the Company was in compliance with all covenants. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

14. Risk management activities

(a) Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position consists of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, commodity derivative contracts, dividend payable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, compensation liability and long-term debt. The estimated fair value of long-term debt has been determined based on market information where available. Unless otherwise noted, carrying values reflect the current fair value of the Company's financial instruments due to their short-term maturities. The estimated fair values of recognized financial instruments have been determined based on the Company's assessment of available market information and appropriate methodologies, through comparisons to similar instruments, or third party quotes.

The Company classifies fair value measurements according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

- Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.
- Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are classified as Level 1 and commodity derivative contracts as Level 2. Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect the placement within the fair value hierarchy level.

(b) Risk management contracts

The following is a summary of financial instruments outstanding as at June 30, 2011:

	Volume	Pricing	Premium	Remaining Term
WTI crude oil contracts				
Put option	3,000 Bbls/d	Cdn \$88.03/Bbl	Cdn \$9.29/Bbl	Jul 1, 2011 - Dec 31, 2011
Put option	2,000 Bbls/d	Cdn \$88.55/Bbl	Cdn \$9.43/Bbl	Jan 1, 2012 - Mar 31, 2012
Fixed price swap	1,000 Bbls/d	Cdn \$97.50/Bbl		Jul 1, 2011 - Jun 30, 2012
NYMEX natural gas contracts				
Differential	40,000 MMbtu/d	US \$(0.46)/MMbtu		Jul 1, 2011 - Oct 31, 2011
Differential	30,000 MMbtu/d	US \$(0.51)/MMbtu		Nov 1, 2011 - Mar 31, 2012
Differential	20,000 MMbtu/d	US \$(0.59)/MMbtu		Apr 1, 2012 - Oct 31, 2012

The following is a reconciliation of movement in the fair value of unrealized commodity risk management contracts:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Fair value of contracts, beginning of period	\$(5,340)	\$(2,593)
Change in the fair value of contracts in the period	(4,190)	(7,986)
Fair value of contracts realized in the period	5,949	5,239
Fair value of contracts, end of period	\$(3,581)	\$(5,340)
Commodities derivative liabilities – current	\$(3,581)	\$(1,256)
Commodities derivative liabilities – long term	\$ -	\$(4,084)

(c) Physical purchase and sale contracts

The following is a summary of physical purchase and sale contracts outstanding as at June 30, 2011:

	Volume	Pricing	Premium	Remaining Term
Natural gas contracts				
AECO funded collar	20,000 GJ/d	Cdn \$4.11/GJ – Cdn \$4.48/GJ	Cdn \$0.15/GJ	Jul 1, 2011 – Dec 31, 2011
Electricity contracts				
Fixed price	4.0 Mwh	Cdn \$65.64/Mwh		Jul 1, 2011 – Dec 31, 2013

(d) Financial risk management

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production, and financing activities such as:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk; and
- market risk.

The Board of Directors oversees management's establishment and execution of the Company's risk management framework. Management has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its accounts receivables. Most of the Company's accounts receivable arise from transactions with joint venture partners and oil and natural gas sales with oil and natural gas marketers. The Company mitigates its credit risk by entering into contracts with established counterparties that have strong credit ratings and reviewing its exposure to individual counterparties on a regular basis.

As at June 30, 2011, the accounts receivable balance was \$39.4 million of which \$2.1 million of accounts receivable were past due. The Company considers all amounts greater than 90 days past due. These past due accounts receivable are considered to be collectible. When determining whether past due accounts are uncollectible, the Company factors in the past credit history of the counterparties.

The carrying amount of accounts receivable and cash and cash equivalents represents the maximum credit exposure risk to the Company. The Company did not have accounts receivable balances owing from counterparties that constituted more than 10% of the total revenue during the period ended June 30, 2011.

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity through continuously monitoring cash flows from operating activities, review of the actual capital expenditure program, managing maturity profiles of financial assets and financial liabilities, maintaining a revolving credit facility with sufficient capacity, and managing its commodity price risk management program. These activities ensure that the Company has sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations when due.

The timing of cash flows relating to financial liabilities as at June 30, 2011 is as follows:

	Total	1 year	2 to 3 years	4 to 5 years	Beyond 5 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 44,744	\$44,744	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Long-term debt	297,774	-	297,774	-	-
Compensation liabilities	458	-	458	-	-
Total financial liabilities	\$342,976	\$44,744	\$298,232	\$ -	\$ -

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in commodity price risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. The Company is engaged in oil and gas exploration, development and production activities in Canada and as a result has significant exposure to commodity price risk. The Company has adopted a disciplined commodity price risk management program as part of its overall financial management strategy. The Board of Directors has a commodity price risk management limit of up to a maximum of 60% of forecast production volumes, net of royalties. The company considers all of these transactions to be economic hedges but does not designate them as hedges for accounting purposes.

(a) Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. The Company manages the risks associated with changes in commodity prices through the use of various financial derivative and physical delivery sales contracts. The financial derivative contracts are considered financial instruments but the physical

delivery sales contracts are excluded from the definition of financial instruments as discussed in note 3(m)(ii). The Company uses financial instruments and physical delivery sales contracts to manage oil and natural gas commodity price risk.

(b) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's financial instruments are only indirectly exposed to currency risk as the underlying commodity prices in Canada for oil and natural gas are impacted by changes in exchange rate between the Canadian and United States dollars.

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its bank loan which bears a floating rate of interest. The Company had no interest rate swap or financial contracts in place as at or during the period ended June 30, 2011.

(d) Financial instrument sensitivities

The following table summarizes the annualized sensitivities of the Company's net earnings to changes in the fair value of financial instruments outstanding at June 30, 2011, resulting in changes from the specified variable, with all other variables held constant. Changes in the fair value generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of a change in an assumption to the change in fair value may not be linear.

<u>Impact on net earnings</u>	<u>June 30, 2011</u>
Commodity price risk	
Increase in Cdn\$ WTI – oil \$10/Bbl	\$(8,446)
Decrease in Cdn\$ WTI – oil \$10/Bbl	2,643
Increase in Cdn\$ AECO – gas \$0.50/GJ	(259)
Decrease in Cdn\$ AECO – gas \$0.50/GJ	2,941
Interest rate risk	
Increase in interest rate – 1%	\$(3,175)
Decrease in interest rate – 1%	\$ 3,175

15. Related party transactions

NuVista and Bonavista are considered related as two directors of NuVista, one of whom is NuVista's chairman, are directors and officers of Bonavista and another director of NuVista is also an officer of Bonavista.

Effective February 2011, the Company and Bonavista entered into a series of transactions that resulted in Bonavista no longer having joint ownership in a partnership.

16. Commitments and contingencies

The following is a summary of the Company's contractual obligations and commitments as at June 30, 2011:

	Total	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	Thereafter
Transportation	\$ 9,776	\$1,849	\$2,773	\$ 2,210	\$1,826	\$ 956	\$ 162
Office lease	9,414	1,043	1,940	1,306	1,306	1,316	2,503
Purchase contracts	5,784	3,245	2,539	-	-	-	-
Physical power	5,750	1,150	2,300	2,300	-	-	-
Long-term debt ⁽¹⁾	297,774	-	-	297,774	-	-	-
Total commitments	\$328,498	\$7,287	\$9,552	\$303,590	\$3,132	\$2,272	\$2,665

⁽¹⁾ Based on the new credit facility agreement entered into in May 2011, no principal payments would be required until April 29, 2013.

17. Explanation of transition to IFRS

For all periods up to and including the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company prepared its interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with Previous GAAP. These interim consolidated financial statements, as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, are required to be prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Accordingly, the Company has prepared interim consolidated financial statements which comply with IFRS applicable for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011 and the significant accounting policies adopted are shown in note 3. In preparing these interim consolidated financial statements, the Company has started from an opening statement of financial position date of January 1, 2010, the Company's date of transition to IFRS, and made those changes in accounting policies and other restatements required by IFRS 1 for the first time adoption of IFRS. This note explains the adjustments made by the Company in restating its Previous GAAP consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and its Previous GAAP consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

IFRS 1, "First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from retrospective application of certain IFRS. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

(i) Oil and gas deemed cost exemption for full cost companies

Certain oil and gas assets in property, plant and equipment on the consolidated statement of financial position were recognized and measured on a full cost basis in accordance with Previous GAAP using the IFRS 1 exemption. The Company has elected to measure its properties at the amount determined under Previous GAAP as at January 1, 2010. Costs included in the full cost pool on January 1, 2010 were allocated on a pro-rata basis to the underlying assets on the basis of proved and probable reserve values as at January 1, 2010. Exploration and evaluation assets were valued at the amount that was recorded under Previous GAAP. Associated asset retirement costs were also measured at their carrying value under Previous GAAP while all asset retirement obligations were measured using an average risk free rate, with a corresponding adjustment to opening retained earnings.

(ii) Business combination

A first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3, "Business Combinations" retrospectively to past business combinations before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has elected to take this exemption and as a result, IFRS 3 has not been applied to business combinations that occurred before January 1, 2010, the Company's transition date.

(iii) Share-based payments

IFRS 2, "Share-based Payment" has not been applied to equity instruments related to share-based compensation arrangements that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, nor has it been applied to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that vested before January 1, 2010. For cash-settled share-based payment transactions, the Company has not applied IFRS 2 to liabilities that were settled before January 1, 2010.

(iv) Borrowing costs

Contained within IFRS 1 is an exemption to not apply IAS 23, "Borrowing Costs" retrospectively, but to allow first-time adopters to elect to capitalize borrowing costs relating to all qualifying assets on or after a designated effective date. The Company has designated the effective date to be January 1, 2010, the date of transition to IFRS. There was no impact pursuant to the application of this exemption.

Reconciliation of equity from Previous GAAP to IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS – January 1, 2010:

(\$Cdn thousands)	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts receivable and prepaids	69,238	-	69,238
Deferred tax assets (i)	1,336	(1,336)	-
	70,574	(1,336)	69,238
Exploration and evaluation assets (a)	-	128,175	128,175
Property, plant and equipment (a)	1,401,453	(128,175)	1,273,278
Goodwill (e)	83,716	(19,385)	64,331
Total assets	\$1,555,743	\$(20,721)	\$1,535,022
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (c)	\$ 52,362	\$ (4)	\$ 52,358
Commodity derivative liabilities	2,593	-	2,593
	54,955	(4)	54,951
Long-term debt	384,623	-	384,623
Compensation liabilities (c)	604	(88)	516
Commodity derivative liabilities	-	-	-
Asset retirement obligations (b)	61,816	56,996	118,812
Deferred tax liabilities (a,b,c,i)	134,052	(16,112)	117,940
	636,050	40,792	676,842
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	685,269	-	685,269
Contributed surplus	18,690	-	18,690
Retained earnings (a,b,c,e)	215,734	(61,513)	154,221
	919,693	(61,513)	858,180
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$1,555,743	\$(20,721)	\$1,535,022

Reconciliation of equity as at June 30, 2010:

(\$Cdn thousands)	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts receivable and prepaids	67,644	-	67,644
Commodity derivative assets	1,201	-	1,201
	68,845	-	68,845
Commodity derivative assets	1,412	-	1,412
Exploration and evaluation assets (a,f)	-	146,096	146,096
Property, plant and equipment (a,b,d,e)	1,439,048	(140,145)	1,298,903
Goodwill (e)	83,716	(41,301)	42,415
Total assets	\$1,593,021	\$ (35,350)	\$1,557,671
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (c)	\$ 58,010	\$ (31)	\$ 57,979
Dividends payable	4,427	-	4,427
Commodity derivative liabilities	-	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	169	(169)	-
	62,606	(200)	62,406
Long-term debt	411,063	-	411,063
Compensation liabilities (c)	579	(74)	505
Asset retirement obligations (b)	62,422	67,219	129,641
Deferred tax liabilities (h,i)	135,347	(15,833)	119,514
	672,017	51,112	723,129
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	687,486	-	687,486
Contributed surplus	22,184	-	22,184
Retained earnings (b,c,d,e,f,h)	211,334	(86,462)	124,872
	921,004	(86,462)	834,542
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$1,593,021	\$(35,350)	\$1,557,671

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010:

(\$Cdn thousands)	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts receivable and prepaids	55,144	-	55,144
Deferred tax assets (i)	593	(593)	-
	55,737	(593)	55,144
Exploration and evaluation assets (a,c,f,g)	-	141,852	141,852
Property, plant and equipment (a,b,d,e)	1,457,615	(155,366)	1,302,249
Goodwill (e)	83,716	(49,137)	34,579
Total assets	\$1,597,068	\$ (63,244)	\$1,533,824
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (c)	\$ 56,233	\$ (50)	\$ 56,183
Dividends payable	4,438	-	4,438
Commodity derivative liabilities	1,256	-	1,256
	61,927	(50)	61,877
Long-term debt	438,566	-	438,566
Commodity derivative liabilities	4,084	-	4,084
Compensation liabilities (c)	705	(86)	619
Asset retirement obligations (b)	62,673	65,586	128,259
Deferred tax liabilities (h,i)	128,782	(21,515)	107,267
	696,737	43,935	740,672
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	689,757	-	689,757
Contributed surplus	26,552	-	26,552
Retained earnings (b,c,d,e,f,g,h)	184,022	(107,179)	76,843
	900,331	(107,179)	793,152
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$1,597,068	\$ (63,244)	\$1,533,824

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the three months ended June 30, 2010:

(\$Cdn thousands)	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenues			
Oil and natural gas	\$ 89,524	\$ -	\$89,524
Royalties	(16,057)	-	(16,057)
	73,467	-	73,467
Realized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	(970)	-	(970)
Unrealized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	5,540	-	5,540
	78,037	-	78,037
Expenses			
Operating	22,596	-	22,596
Transportation	2,150	-	2,150
General and administrative	4,658	-	4,658
Share-based compensation (c)	1,802	(5)	1,797
Depletion and depreciation (d,e)	43,595	2,148	45,743
Goodwill impairments (e)	-	1,403	1,403
Exploration and evaluation (f)	-	1,560	1,560
Interest	4,161	-	4,161
Accretion (b)	-	1,205	1,205
	78,962	6,311	85,273
Earnings (loss) before income and other taxes	(925)	(6,311)	(7,236)
Deferred income tax expense (reduction) (h)	452	(1,271)	(819)
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	\$ (1,377)	\$(5,040)	\$(6,417)
Net earnings (loss) per share			
Basic	\$ (0.02)		\$ (0.07)
Diluted	\$ (0.02)		\$ (0.07)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2010:

(\$Cdn thousands)	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenues			
Oil and natural gas	\$195,043	\$ -	\$195,043
Royalties	(32,871)	-	(32,871)
	162,172	-	162,172
Realized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	(2,689)	-	(2,689)
Unrealized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	5,206	-	5,206
	164,689	-	164,689
Expenses			
Operating	45,302	-	45,302
Transportation	4,479	-	4,479
General and administrative	9,256	-	9,256
Share-based compensation (c)	3,593	(10)	3,583
Depletion and depreciation (d,e)	86,853	(347)	86,506
Goodwill impairments (e)	-	21,916	21,916
Exploration and evaluation (f)	-	2,087	2,087
Interest	8,107	-	8,107
Accretion (b)	-	2,363	2,363
	157,590	26,009	183,599
Earnings (loss) before income and other taxes	7,099	(26,009)	(18,910)
Deferred income tax expense (reduction) (h)	2,646	(1,060)	1,586
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 4,453	\$(24,949)	\$(20,496)
Net earnings (loss) per share			
Basic	\$ 0.05		\$ (0.23)
Diluted	\$ 0.05		\$ (0.23)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010:

(\$Cdn thousands)	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenues			
Oil and natural gas	\$ 373,327	\$ -	\$373,327
Royalties	(57,347)	-	(57,347)
	315,980	-	315,980
Realized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	(5,239)	-	(5,239)
Unrealized gain (loss) on commodity derivatives	(2,747)	-	(2,747)
	307,994	-	307,994
Expenses			
Operating	94,237	-	94,237
Transportation	8,588	-	8,588
General and administrative	19,173	-	19,173
Share-based compensation (c)	7,629	(34)	7,595
Depletion and depreciation (d,e)	179,739	5,044	184,783
Goodwill impairments (e)	-	29,752	29,752
Exploration and evaluation (f)	-	16,898	16,898
Loss (gain) on disposal of properties (g)	-	(5,070)	(5,070)
Interest	17,713	-	17,713
Accretion (b)	-	4,639	4,639
	327,079	51,229	378,308
Earnings (loss) before income and other taxes	(19,085)	(51,229)	(70,314)
Deferred income tax expense (reduction) (h)	(5,096)	(5,563)	(10,659)
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	\$ (13,989)	\$(45,666)	\$(59,655)
Net earnings (loss) per share			
Basic	\$ (0.16)		\$ (0.64)
Diluted	\$ (0.16)		\$ (0.64)

Notes to reconciliations

The following conventions are used in the reconciling tables below: asset, liability, equity and expense accounts: increase (decrease).

(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities

The deemed cost election within IFRS 1 allows entities using the full cost method of accounting under Previous GAAP to elect that the deemed costs of their oil and gas assets be based on historical carrying values determined under their Previous GAAP. The Company has applied this exemption upon transition to IFRS as follows:

- (i) Exploration and evaluation assets were valued at the amount that was recorded under Previous GAAP; and
- (ii) Oil and gas development and production assets within property, plant and equipment were determined by allocating the net book value under Previous GAAP pro rata using proved and probable reserve values.

The following amount was reclassified to exploration and evaluation assets from property, plant and equipment:

As at	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Exploration and evaluation assets	141,852	146,096	128,175
Property, plant and equipment	(141,852)	(146,096)	(128,175)

(b) Asset retirement obligations

Under IFRS, a provision is recognized when a company has a legal or constructive obligation for asset retirement costs. The liability is required to be revalued at each reporting period using a current liability specific discount rate that reflects the time value of money. The unwinding of discount due to the passage of time is reflected as an accretion expense in net earnings. Under Previous GAAP, a liability was recognized when a legal obligation existed. The obligations were initially discounted at a credit adjusted risk free rate. Once recorded, the obligations was not adjusted for future changes in discount rate.

As a result of applying the IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities, any adjustments to the asset retirement obligations at the date of transition are recognized directly in retained earnings. Subsequent adjustments to the obligation are made to the carrying amount of the asset retirement costs in property, plant and equipment.

For the period ended	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Property, plant and equipment	8,596	10,253	-
Asset retirement obligations	8,590	10,319	56,996
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-	(14,800)
Retained earnings	6	(36)	(42,196)
Accretion expense	(6)	36	-

(c) Share-based payments

Under Previous GAAP, the Company recognized an expense related to share-based payments using the graded-vesting method where each tranche of an award with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value, and the resulting fair value is amortized over the vesting period of the respective tranches. This methodology is consistent with IFRS. IFRS also requires that forfeiture estimates be recognized on the grant date and revised for actual experiences in subsequent periods. Under Previous GAAP, RSU forfeitures of awards were recognized as they occurred. The Company has incorporated in an

estimated forfeiture rate for RSU awards at the date of grant to comply with IFRS requirements.

For the period ended	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Exploration and evaluation assets	(10)	(4)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(46)	(27)	(4)
Compensation liabilities	2	14	(88)
Deferred taxes	-	-	24
Retained earnings	34	9	68
General and administrative expense	(34)	(9)	-

(d) Depletion and depreciation

Upon transition to IFRS, the Company adopted a policy of depleting oil and natural gas assets on a unit-of-production method on an area-by-area basis over proved and probable reserves. The depletion policy under Previous GAAP was based on a unit-of-production basis over proved reserves. In addition depletion was calculated under one cost centre under Previous GAAP. There was also a difference in accounting for depreciation. Under IFRS, the Company capitalized the cost of work-overs and major plant turnarounds and overhauls and depreciates these costs over their useful lives of two years and five years respectively. Under Previous GAAP, the costs of work-overs were depleted in the full cost pool and costs for plant turnarounds were depreciated at a rate of 20% per year.

For the period ended	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Property, plant and equipment	18,745	8,605	-
Retained earnings	18,745	8,605	-
Depletion and depreciation	(18,745)	(8,605)	-

(e) Impairments

Under IFRS, an impairment loss is recognized when the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, determined to be the higher of fair value less costs to sell or value in use, on a CGU level. Impairments recognized under IFRS are reversed when there has been a subsequent increase in the recoverable amount. The impairment reversal is increased to its revised recoverable amount, net of any depletion that would have been charged as if no impairment loss had been recognized. Under Previous GAAP an impairment test was calculated under one cost center by comparing the asset's estimated undiscounted future cash flows to the carrying amount. If impairment is indicated, then the discounted cash flows are prepared to quantify the amount of impairment. No impairment loss was recognized under Previous GAAP at December 31, 2010. The following table summarizes the impairment loss calculated under IFRS using fair value less costs to sell valuation based on a discounted cash flow:

For the period ended	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Property, plant and equipment	(23,789)	(8,258)	-
Goodwill	(29,752)	(21,916)	(19,385)
Retained earnings	(53,541)	(30,174)	(19,385)
Depletion and depreciation	23,789	8,258	-
Goodwill impairments	29,752	21,916	-

(f) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under IFRS, there is a separate line item in net earnings for exploration and evaluation expenditures. The Company's policy is to expense undeveloped land where the lease term has expired. Under Previous GAAP, this balance remained capitalized in property, plant and equipment. The Company recorded exploration and

evaluation expenditures related to land expiries as follows:

For the period ended	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Exploration and evaluation assets	(16,898)	(2,087)	-
Retained earnings	(16,898)	(2,087)	-
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	16,898	2,087	-

(g) Gains and losses on disposal

Under IFRS, gains and losses are recorded on disposals of assets and are calculated as the difference between the proceeds and the net book value of the asset disposed. Under Previous GAAP, proceeds from divestitures were deducted from the full cost pool without recognition of a gain or loss unless the deduction resulted in a change in the depletion rate of 20 percent or greater, in which case a gain or loss was recorded. For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company recognized a \$5.0 million gain on disposal under IFRS.

(h) Income taxes

Deferred income taxes have been adjusted to reflect the tax effect arising from the differences between IFRS and Previous GAAP. The impact of deferred income tax expense and a corresponding increase to the Company's Previous GAAP net earnings are as follows:

For the period ended	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Deferred tax liabilities	(5,563)	(1,060)	(14,800)
Retained earnings	5,563	1,060	14,800
Deferred income tax expenses	(5,563)	(1,060)	-

(i) Reclassification of current portion of deferred income taxes

Under IFRS, deferred income tax balances are classified as long-term, irrespective of the classification of the assets or liabilities to which the deferred income tax relates or the expected timing of reversal. Under Previous GAAP, deferred income tax relating to current assets or current liabilities must be classified as current. Accordingly, current deferred income tax assets reported under Previous GAAP have been reclassified as non-current under IFRS as follows:

As at	December 31, 2010	June 30, 2010	January 1, 2010
Current deferred tax assets	(593)	-	(1,336)
Current deferred tax liabilities	-	(169)	-
Deferred tax liabilities	593	169	1,336

(j) Cash flows

The transition from Previous GAAP to IFRS had no significant effect on the reported cash flows generated by the Company.